ZBA0B-00087 1468 Pintoresco Drive Joe and Mary De Angelis
Applicants request a Special Exception under Section 2.16.0580 L {15 vears or more, Side vard
setback} and a Variance from Section 20.12.040 (Yards, Side vard setback} in an R-3 zone.

This would permit the existence of a § by 20" structure that sncroaches 5 into the northerly side yard
setback in an R-4 zons.

The required side vard setbacl is 5 feet in an R-3 (Light Density Residential) zone.

BACKGROUND

At the November 10, 2008 meeting, the ZBA postponed this request to the December 8, 2008 meeting to
allow the applicant to find proof that the 5 by 20 storage area existed prior to his purchase of the house in
1989. The applicant has now requested withdrawal of his case. Please see his letter {o the ZBA,

The applicant was cited in 2006 and again in 2008 for building an enciosed storage in his side yard without
permit. The applicants are requesting o keep the 5 by 20’ attached structure that is located 1o within 0 of
the northerly side property line.  The applicants are requesting the Special Exception for 3 portion of the
existing structure that they claim was there when they purchased the house in 1988, The 1986 aerial shows
a very small white obiect at the corner of the house, projecting stightly into the front, which could be a roof or
a concrete slab. The 19296 aerial is not clear but appears to show the same small roofed area at the comer
of the house plus the addition of driveway area. The 2003, 2006 and 2007 aerials show a roofed structure
that continues at the front roofiine of the house and appears fo be the existing & by 20 struciure locaied to
within 0" of the side property line.

The applicants are requesting a Variance to keep the 5 by 20" structure. There are no topegraphic or
special conditions inherent in the lot that prevent reasonable use of the lot. The condition of the structure
located to O of the side property line is self-imposed by the applicant.

CALCULATIONS
Required side vard setback = 5
Requested side yard setback = ¥

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends denial of the request for the Special Exception because the applicant has not proved that
the struciure existed prior to his purchase of the house in 1989,

Staff recommends denial of the Variance as the Variance is not due to special conditions inherant o the
property itself. Literal enforcement of the ordinance would not create an unnecessary hardship as defined in
Section 20.02.1128 of the El Paso City Code which states “unnecessary hardship means a hardship by reason
of exceptional shape of & iot, exceptional topographic conditions, or other exceptional physical conditions of a
parcel of fand. Unnecessary hardship shall not include personal or financial hardship or any other hardship that
Is seff-imposed.”

The Zoning Board of Adjustment is empowered under Section 2.16.050 L o

"Permit the encroachment inio the required yard setbacks for structures; provided, however, that the applicant can
prove the following conditions:

1. The encroachment into the required yard setback has been in existence for mors than fifteen vears; and,

Z.  HNeither the applicant nor current property owner is responsible for the construction of the encroachment:
and,

3. Neither the applicant nor the current property owner owned the property at the time the encroaching
structure was constructed or built, and,

4. The encroachment, if into the reguired front vard sethack, does not exceed fifty percent of the required
front yard setback; and,

5. The encroachment does not violate any other provision of the Municipal Cods”

ITEM #5



The Zoning Board of Adiustment is empowesred under Section 2.168.030 to

"Authorize in specific cases a variance from the terms of a zoning ordinance if the variance is not contrary to
the public interest and, due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in
unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and substantial justice is done.”

The foliowing guestions should be carefully considered in order to grant a variance:

1

2.

is the variance consistent with public interest?
is the need for the variance due to spacial conditions?
Would a literal enforcement of the ordinance create an unnecessary hardship?

Would the spirit of the ordinance be observed and substantial justice done if the variance is approved?




El Paso, TX 21/282(}8
To: City of El Paso Texas
Zoning Board Of Adjustment
Case: ZONOR-00087
Applicant: Joe and Mary De Angelis
1409 Pintoresco Dr.
El Paso, TX 799353701
Dear Sir
I the applicant Joe and Mary De Angelis are withdrawing this case from the Zonmng

Board of Adjustment city of Ei Paso. TX.

» - . ;§
Sincerely j’{{; & \afﬂ»cj;gjf;

Joe De Angelis
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